

**PART I**  
**STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015**

(In Indian rupees lakhs, except per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	Year ended
		March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	March 31, 2014	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2014
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
		(Refer Note 6)		(Refer Note 6)		
1	<b>Income</b>					
	a) Net Sales / Income from operations (Net of Excise duty)	29,621.62	27,452.12	28,731.98	113,494.91	109,165.19
	b) Other Income	446.99	477.41	281.27	1,755.66	1,250.87
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>30,068.61</b>	<b>27,929.53</b>	<b>29,013.25</b>	<b>115,250.57</b>	<b>110,416.06</b>
2	<b>Expenditure</b>					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	11,281.74	13,315.08	13,239.65	49,244.93	49,410.68
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	114.37	-	716.11
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	2,132.99	(2,482.37)	(2,311.42)	(522.80)	(3,061.38)
	d) Stores and spares consumed	4,798.77	5,364.29	5,510.87	20,847.03	22,714.66
	e) Power and fuel expense	1,949.78	1,945.20	2,253.08	8,616.94	8,774.00
	f) Employee benefits expense	2,729.45	3,345.40	2,422.54	12,011.56	10,816.60
	g) Other expenses	3,673.57	3,664.51	3,179.22	14,436.98	13,647.77
	Total	26,566.30	25,152.11	24,408.31	104,634.64	103,018.44
3	<b>EBIDTA</b>	<b>3,502.31</b>	<b>2,777.42</b>	<b>4,604.94</b>	<b>10,615.93</b>	<b>7,397.62</b>
4	Finance costs	1,063.12	1,146.63	1,170.24	4,459.50	4,338.60
5	Depreciation and amortisation expense (Refer Note 2)	1,790.56	1,725.14	2,115.19	6,900.04	8,701.49
6	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities before exceptional items &amp; Tax expense</b>	<b>648.63</b>	<b>(94.35)</b>	<b>1,319.51</b>	<b>(743.61)</b>	<b>(5,642.47)</b>
7	Exceptional item (Refer Note 5)	112.92	-	-	112.92	-
8	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>761.55</b>	<b>(94.35)</b>	<b>1,319.51</b>	<b>(630.69)</b>	<b>(5,642.47)</b>
9	Tax expense/(benefit)	81.79	(210.17)	1,000.13	(655.47)	(1,481.26)
10	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>679.76</b>	<b>115.82</b>	<b>319.38</b>	<b>24.78</b>	<b>(4,161.21)</b>
9	Paid - up equity share capital (face value ₹ 10/- each)	3,977.00	3,977.00	3,977.00	3,977.00	3,977.00
10	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	-	-	-	37,428.08	37,543.07
11	Earnings per share - Basic of ₹ 10 each [Not annualised]	1.71	0.29	0.80	0.06*	(10.46)*
12	Earnings per share - Diluted of ₹ 10 each [Not annualised]	1.71	0.29	0.80	0.06*	(10.46)*
	See accompanying notes to the financial results					

\* Annualised

**PART II**

**SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015**

Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year ended	Year ended
		March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	March 31, 2014	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2014
<b>A</b>	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>					
1	Public shareholding					
	- Number of shares (Face value ₹ 10/- each)	9,942,510	9,942,510	9,942,510	9,942,510	9,942,510
	- Percentage of share holding	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
2	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding					
	Non-encumbered					
	- Number of shares	29,827,529	29,827,529	29,827,529	29,827,529	29,827,529
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00

	Particulars	Quarter ended Mar 31, 2015
<b>B</b>	<b>INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	1
	Disposed off during the quarter	1
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

(In Indian rupees lakhs, except per share data and unless otherwise stated)

<b>C</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2015</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2014</b>
<b>a</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
	(a) Share Capital	3,977.00	3,977.00
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	37,428.08	37,543.07
	<b>Sub-total - Shareholders' fund</b>	<b>41,405.08</b>	<b>41,520.07</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	23,727.30	38,850.50
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	10,141.54	10,869.21
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	0.49	23.84
	<b>Sub-total - Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>33,869.33</b>	<b>49,743.55</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	9,132.47	10,763.30
	(b) Trade payables	15,693.02	14,580.93
	(c) Other current liabilities	24,494.79	14,876.13
	<b>Sub-total - Current liabilities</b>	<b>49,320.28</b>	<b>40,220.36</b>
	<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>124,594.69</b>	<b>131,483.98</b>
<b>b</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	(a) Fixed assets		
	Tangible assets	82,989.00	87,279.01
	Intangible assets	322.30	382.77
	Capital work-in-progress	1,584.21	979.42
	(b) Non-current investments	1,543.37	1,543.37
	(c) Long-term loans and advances	6,595.17	6,211.12
	(d) Other non-current assets	14.44	13.33
	<b>Sub-total - Non-current assets</b>	<b>93,048.49</b>	<b>96,409.02</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	20,121.15	20,764.33
	(b) Trade receivables	6,385.99	5,835.46
	(c) Cash and bank balances	422.89	1,577.80
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	4,401.26	6,643.04
	(e) Other current assets	214.91	254.33
	<b>Sub-total - Current assets</b>	<b>31,546.20</b>	<b>35,074.96</b>
	<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>124,594.69</b>	<b>131,483.98</b>

**Notes:**

- The above audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on April 22, 2015 and April 23, 2015 respectively.
- The Company reassessed the useful lives of fixed assets as per Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. Consequently, the useful life of certain asset classes has been revised and amounts aggregating ₹ 338.48 lakhs and ₹ 1,663.35 lakhs has been credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2015 respectively. The depreciation on carrying value of the assets whose useful lives expired as at April 1, 2014 aggregating ₹ 139.77 lakhs have been adjusted against the opening reserves (net off deferred tax of ₹ 71.97 lakhs).
- The Company is in the business of manufacture and sale of pulp, paper and paper boards. Management views manufacture and sale of pulp, paper and paper boards as a single reportable business segment.
- During the previous year, the Company had incorporated a subsidiary, IP India Foundation for its Corporate Social Responsibility activities. The same is not considered for consolidation, as the objective of control over this entity is not to obtain economic benefits from its activities.
- Exceptional item:  
During the year ended March 31, 2005, the Company has made a provision of ₹ 112.92 Lakhs, relating to Minimum Royalty demand for the years 1988 and 1989, raised by the Government of Andhra Pradesh. Upon receipt of unfavourable order, from the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh, the Company made an appeal with the Hon'ble Supreme Court and submitted additional documents which was not considered by the earlier authorities. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, has passed an order on March 17, 2015 remanding the matter to the Government of Andhra Pradesh setting aside the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh. Consequently, based on internal assessment, the Company has reversed the provision of ₹112.92 lakhs during the quarter/year.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014 are the balancing figures between the audited figures of the full financial year ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014 and the published year to date figures upto nine months ended December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 respectively.
- The figures of the previous periods have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever considered necessary to correspond with the current period's classification/disclosure.

By order of the Board  
For International Paper APPM Limited

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: April 23, 2015

Rampraveen Swaminathan  
Chairman & Managing Director